
 

Mr Richard Parry Jones, BA, MA. 
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive 
 
CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices 
LLANGEFNI 
Ynys Môn - Anglesey 
LL77 7TW 
 
Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500 
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839 

 

 

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD  NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
PWYLLGOR GWAITH 

 

 
THE EXECUTIVE 

 

 

DYDD LLUN 
8 MEDI 2014 

  10.00 o’r gloch   

 

MONDAY 
 8 SEPTEMBER 2014 

  10.00 am   
SIAMBR Y CYNGOR 

SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR 
LLANGEFNI 

COUNCIL CHAMBER 
COUNCIL OFFICES 

LLANGEFNI 

Pennaeth Dros Dro 
Gwasanaethau 
Democrataidd 

Mr Huw Jones 
(01248 752 108 

Interim Head of  
Democratic  
Services 

 
Annibynnol/Independent 
 
R Dew, K P Hughes, H E Jones and Ieuan Williams (Cadeirydd/Chair) 
 
 

Plaid Lafur/Labour Party 
 
J A Roberts (Is-Gadeirydd/Vice-Chair) and Alwyn Rowlands 
 
 

Heb Ymuno / Unaffiliated 
 
A M Jones (Democratiaid Rhyddfrydol Cymru / Welsh Liberal Democrats) 
 
 
COPI ER GWYBODAETH  /  COPY FOR INFORMATION   
 
I Aelodau'r Cyngor Sir  /  To the Members of the County Council 
 
Bydd aelod sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn cael gwahoddiad i’r cyfarfod i siarad (ond nid i bleidleisio) os ydy o/hi wedi 
gofyn am gael rhoddi eitem ar y rhaglen dan Reolau Gweithdrefn y Pwyllgor Gwaith. Efallai  bydd y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn 
ystyried ceisiadau gan aelodau sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith i siarad ar faterion eraill. 
 
A non-Executive member will be invited to the meeting and may speak (but not vote) during the meeting, if he/she has 
requested the item to be placed on the agenda under the Executive Procedure Rules.  Requests by non-Executive 
members to speak on other matters may be considered at the discretion of The Executive.  
 

Public Document Pack



Please note that meetings of the Committee are filmed for live and subsequent broadcast 
on the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 
and data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the Authority’s 
published policy. 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1    DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declarations of interest from any Member or Officer in respect of 
any item of business. 
 

2    URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS 
APPOINTED OFFICER   

 No urgent matters at the time of dispatch of this agenda. 
 

3    MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To submit for confirmation, the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 

14
th
 July, 2014. 

 
4    THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 9 - 22) 

 To submit a report by the Interim Head of Democratic Services. 
 

5    CORPORATE SCORECARD - QUARTER 1, 2014/15  (Pages 23 - 32) 

 To submit a report by the Deputy Chief Executive. 
 

6    ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2013/14  (Pages 33 - 36) 

 To submit a report by the Deputy Chief Executive.  
 

7    2014/15 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT - QUARTER 1  (Pages 37 - 
42) 

 To submit a report by the Interim Head of Function (Resources) and Section 151 
Officer. 
 

8    2014/15 CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT - QUARTER 1  (Pages 43 - 
52) 

 To submit a report by the Interim Head of Function (Resources) and Section 151 
Officer. 
 

9    ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW FOR 2013/14  (Pages 53 - 68) 

 To submit a report by the Interim Head of Function (Resources) and Section 151 
Officer. 
 

10    CONSTITUTIONAL CHANGES - POLICY FRAMEWORK  (Pages 69 - 78) 

 To submit a report by the Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer. 
 
 
 



Please note that meetings of the Committee are filmed for live and subsequent broadcast 
on the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 
and data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the Authority’s 
published policy. 
 

 
 

11    CONSTITUTIONAL CHANGES - COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULES AND 
APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE  (Pages 
79 - 84) 

 To submit a report by the Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer. 
 

12    STANDING ORDERS - CHIEF EXECUTIVE  (Pages 85 - 88) 

 To submit a report by the Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer. 
 

13    ESTABLISHMENT OF A NORTH WALES REGIONAL SAFEGUARDING 
CHILDREN BOARD  (Pages 89 - 94) 

 To submit a report by the Head of Children’s Services. 
 

14    SCHOOLS MODERNISATION - RHOSYR AREA  (Pages 95 - 98) 

 To submit a report by the Director of Lifelong Learning. 
 

15    WASTE MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  (Pages 99 - 114) 

 To submit a report by the Head of Environment and Technical Services. 
 

16    JAPAN - LEARNING JOURNEY  (Pages 115 - 148) 

 To submit a report by the Head of Economic and Community Regeneration. 
 

17    EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Pages 149 - 150) 

 To consider adoption of the following:- 
  
“Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act1972, to exclude the press 
and public from meeting during discussion on the following item on the grounds 
that it may involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A 
of the said Act and in the attached Public Interest Test”. 
 

18    IT SERVICES STRUCTURE  (Pages 151 - 156) 

 To submit a report by the Deputy Chief Executive. 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 THE EXECUTIVE  14.07.2014 
 

 1 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2014 
 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Ieuan Williams (Chair) 
  
Councillors Richard Dew, Kenneth P Hughes, Aled M Jones, 
H Eifion Jones and Alwyn Rowlands 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive 
Deputy Chief Executive 
Director of Community 
Director of Lifelong Learning 
Director of Sustainable Development 
Head of Function (Council Business) (for items 8 & 9) 
Interim Head of Function (Resources) & Section 151 Officer (for 
items 6 & 7) 
Interim Head of Democratic Services (for item 5) 
Head of Adults’ Services 
Head of Children’s Services (for item 10) 
Head of Learning 
Chief Planning Officer (GJ) (for item 18) 
Principal Development Officer (Strategy) (CB)(for item 17) 
Housing Technical Services Manager (DR) (for items 15 &16) 
Housing Strategy and Development Manager (LR) (for item 15) 
Interim Accountancy Services Manager (BO) (for items 6 & 7) 
Senior Accountant (Strategic Planning) (BD) (for item 7) 
Strategic Transformation Programme Project Manager (Adult 
Social Care) (JD) 
Principal Valuation Officer (DE) (for item 20) 
Committee Officer (ATH) 

  

APOLOGIES: 
 

Councillor J A Roberts 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  Councillors Lewis Davies, Ann Griffith, John Griffith, Carwyn 
Jones, R.Meirion Jones, Llinos Huws, W.T.Hughes, Trefor Lloyd 
Hughes, R Owain Jones, Alun Mummery 
 

 
1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Kenneth Hughes declared an interest in respect of item 13 on the 
agenda. He remained at the meeting during the discussion of the matter but did not 
participate in the discussion or voting thereon.  
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 THE EXECUTIVE  14.07.2014 
 

 2 

2 URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS 
APPOINTED OFFICER  
 
None to declare. 
 

3 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive held on 9th June, 2014 were 
presented for confirmation. 
  
It was resolved that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive held 
on 9th June, 2014 be confirmed as a true record. 
 

4 MINUTES - CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL  
 
The draft minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel held on 2 June, 
2014 were presented for information. 
  
It was resolved to note the draft minutes of the meeting of the Corporate 
Parenting Panel held on 2nd June, 2014, as information. 
 

5 THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMMME  
 
The report of the Interim Head of Democratic Services Manager incorporating the 
Executive’s Forward Work Programme for the period from September, 2014 to 
April, 2015 was presented for approval. 
  
The Interim Head of Democratic Services reported that a request had been made 
by the Lifelong Learning Service for the inclusion of an additional item on the 
agenda of the September meeting with regard to funding the Archives Service. 
  
It was resolved to confirm the updated Forward Work Programme for the 
period September 2014 - April, 2015, with the inclusion of an additional item 
for September as outlined at the meeting. 
 

6 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN & REVENUE BUDGET 2015/16  
 
The report of the Interim Head of Function (Resources) and Section 151 Officer 
outlining the background to the delivery of the Council’s Revenue Budget for 
2015/16 together with the key features for the delivery process was presented for 
the Executive’s consideration. 
  
It was resolved to note the report. 
 

7 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2015/16  
 
The report of the Interim Head of Function (Resources) and Section 151 Officer 
incorporating a Capital Strategy for 2014 was presented for the Executive’s 
consideration. 
  

Page 2



 THE EXECUTIVE  14.07.2014 
 

 3 

The Portfolio Member for Economic Development, Tourism and Leisure noted the 
need for a status report on the position with regard to disposing of Council assets.  
  
It was resolved –  
  
•  To approve the Capital Strategy as presented. 
•  To note the figures on available capital funding and to approve the 
provisional figure of £3.953m for planning purposes for the 2015/16 Capital 
Programme. 
 

8 CONSTITUTIONAL CHANGES - FAMILY ABSENCE REGULATIONS  
 
The report of the Solicitor for Corporate Governance setting out the implications of 
the introduction under Part 2 of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 of an 
entitlement to a period for family absence for Members of local authorities along 
with the related newly published Regulations was presented for the Executive’s 
consideration. 
  
It was resolved to recommend to the County Council that:  
  
•  It approves the changes to the Council’s Constitution as detailed in 
Appendix 1 to the report. 
•  A Democratic Services Sub-Committee be e
[...]
ull Council. 
  
It was resolved to recommend the new Nuclear Build (NNB) Supplementary 
Planning Guidance (SPG) for submission to the County Council at its meeting 
in July, 2014. 
 

18 PLANNING PERFORMANCE AGREEMENT CHARTER  
 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer incorporating a Planning Performance 
Agreement Charter (PPA) and draft Planning Performance Agreement was 
presented for the Executive’s consideration. The documents are intended to provide 
a basis to generate resources in order to enable Officers to deal, where appropriate 
with planning applications for major developments as well as consultations on 
developments which will impact on the Island. 
  
It was resolved to support and formally adopt the Planning Performance 
Agreement (PPA), Charter and the draft Planning Performance Agreement. 
 

19 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was resolved to adopt the following: 
  

Page 6



 THE EXECUTIVE  14.07.2014 
 

 7 

Under Section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act, to exclude the press 
and public from the meeting during the discussion on the following item on 
the grounds that it involved the disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Schedule 12A of the said act and in the Public Interest Test presented. 
 

20 DISPOSAL OF FORMER LLANSADWRN SCHOOL/COMMUNITY CENTRE  
 
The report of the Principal Valuation Officer in respect of the disposal of the former 
Llansadwrn School/Community Centre was presented for the Executive’s 
consideration. 
  
Councillors Lewis Davies and Carwyn Jones presented their views as Local 
Members. 
  
It was resolved to approve Offer A on the basis that it represents the best 
commercial realisation of its asset to the Council.  
 
 
 
 The meeting concluded at 11.50 am 

 
 COUNCILLOR IEUAN WILLIAMS 
 CHAIR 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



CC-015195-RMJ/119742                                                                                                                        
[...]
 our Inspectors and Regulators during 2013/14 as well 
and underlines our commitment to the principles of equality and sustainability. There is a 
reference in the document to the overall financial position and performance of the 
Council for 2013/14. 

Performance Indicators  

Under the Performance Measurement Framework all councils in Wales are collecting 

and sharing data for National Strategic Indicators (NSIs) and Public Accountability 

Measures (PAMs) under each service area. The full results for the indicators for 2013/14 

are shown in the Appendices to the final report. This section of the plan looks at 

performance against the upper quartiles, middle and bottom, as well as against year on 

year performance.  

*Note The comparative PI data has not been analysed and included as yet as there 

is a restriction on the use and publication of benchmarking data until 3rd 

September by the Welsh Government, giving an opportunity to all Councils to 

agree that the figures are correct for individual councils across Wales prior to 

publication. The information will be analysed and included in the Final 

Performance Report. 

 

C - Impact and Implications 

1 

 

Finance / Section 151   

2 Legal / Monitoring Officer  
 

 

3 Human Resources  
 

 

4 Property Services  
 

 

5 Information and 
Communication Technology 
(ICT) 

 

6 Equality  

7 Anti-Poverty and Social  

Page 34



Adroddiad Perfformaid – Performance Report (Draft)  Medi/Sept 2014 

 

C - Impact and Implications 

 

8 Communication  
 

 

9 Consultation  
 

 

10 Economic  
 

 

11 Environmental  
 

 

12 Crime and Disorder  
 

 

13 Outcome Agreement 
 

 

 
 

D – Recommendation(s)  

That the Executive:-  
 
Delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Corporate Performance to complete and publish the full plan for  
submission to the full Council on 9th October 2014 

 
Name of Report Author: Gethin Morgan 
Job Title: Busin
[...]
408 Page 1 

 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Report to: Executive and Council 

 

Date: Executive 8
th

 September 2014 

Council 9
th

 October 2014 

 

Subject: New Standing Orders Regulations 

 

Portfolio Holder(s): Councillor Alwyn Rowlands 

 

Head of Service: Lynn Ball 

Head of Function Council Business / Monitoring Officer 

Report Author: 
Tel: 
E-mail: 

Awena Walkden 

Ext. 2563 

apxce@anglesey.gov.uk 

Local Members:  None  
 

 

A –Recommendation/s and reason/s 
 

Recommendations  
 

The Executive recommends Council to:  
 

1. Note the content of the new Local Authority (Standing Orders) (Amendment) 
(Wales) Regulations 2014 (“the 2014 Regulations”). 

 

2. Instruct the Monitoring Officer to amend the Constitution to reflect the changes 
required to bring the Constitution in line with the 2014 Regulations as detailed in 
this Report.  The 2014 Regulations make changes to the existing Local Authorities 
(Standing Orders) (Wales) Regulations 2006 (“the 2006 Regulations”) as a result of 
changes introduced by the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011.  Those 
changes are described in this Report. 

 

Reasons  
 
3. In summary, the 2014 Regulations amend the 2006 Regulations in relation to the 

process for appointing, dismissing and conducting disciplinary investigations, 
against specified officers.  The 2014 Regulations also impose a new requirement in 
deciding the level of the remuneration to be paid to Chief Officers which under the 
2006 Regulations are defined as the Chief Executive, Deputy Chief Executive, 
Directors, s.151 Officer and Monitoring Officer.  

 
4. Under the 2014 Regulations, the role of the Head of Democratic Services is given 

the same status as the Head of Paid Service (Chief Executive), Section 151 Officer 
and Monitoring Officer, in relation to the process which the Council must follow in 
conducting any disciplinary investigation and taking any disciplinary action.  This 
will require changes to the Terms of R
[...]


 

2 

 

Finance / Section 151 
(mandatory)  

 

3 Legal / Monitoring Officer 
(mandatory)  
 

Joint author of Report so comments are 
included here 

4 Human Resources (HR)  

5 Property   

6 Information Communication 

Technology (ICT) 

 

7 Scrutiny  

8 Local Members  

9 Any external bodies / other/s  

 

 

E – Risks and any mitigation (if relevant)  

1 Economic  

2 Anti-poverty  

3 Crime and Disorder  

4 Environmental  

5 Equalities  

6 Outcome Agreements  

7 Other  

 

 

F - Appendices: 

 
None 
 

 

 

FF - Background papers (please contact the author of the Report for any further 

information): 

 
1. The Local Authority’s Standing Order (Wales) (Amendments) 2014 
 
2. Explanatory Memorandum to the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (Wales) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2014 
 

 

 
 

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



CC-14562-LB/186954  Page 1 of 2 

 

  

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Report to: The Executive  
 

Date: 8th September, 2014 
 

Subject: Regional and Local Arrangements to Safeguard Children and 
Adults. 
 

Portfolio Holder(s): Councillor Ken Huws 
 

Head of Service: Anwen Huws 
 

Report Author: 
Tel: 
E-mail: 

Anwen Huws 
01248 751811 
AnwenMHughes@anglesey.gov.uk 
 

Local Members:  Not relevant in this case 
 

 

A –Recommendation/s and reason/s 

The Executive approves the proposed structure for the regional Safeguarding 

Children’s Boards known as the North Wales Safeguarding Children Board, as 

shown in this report. 

 

The Executive notes that the Social Services & Wellbeing Bill proposes putting 

safeguarding adults on to a similar statutory footing as that for children, including the 

requirements for Adult Safeguarding Board. 

 

Reasons 

 

Clearly the risk that we fail to safeguard is paramount and is sighted in the corporate 

risk register and service risk register.  It is essential we seek solutions that ensure we 

deliver the most secure and suitable safeguarding services to the authority’s children 

and families. We must also recognize the strength regional agenda particularly 

working alongside our regional partners such as the Police and Health who also have 

clear responsibilities to protect and safeguard children. It is our view that this is the 

best arrangement to ensure that the council is well prepared to support the 

requirements to protect and safeguard children. It is our view that this is the best 

arrangement to ensure that the council is well prepared to support the requirement of 

the Social Services and Wellbeing Act, and to also develop a North Wales best fit 

solution, based on evidence of what works in relation to Safeguarding.  The 

Page 89

Agenda Item 13

mailto:AnwenMHughes@anglesey.gov.uk


CC-14562-LB/186954  Page 2 of 2 

 

recommendations are aligned to our corporate priorities. 

 

 Safeguarding children supports our corporate priority for an Anglesey where 

people are healthy and safe. 

 

 The Local Safeguarding Children Board is a statutory requirement and 

contributes to the delivery of the council’s responsibilities for vulnerable 

children. 

 

 

B – What other options did you consider and why did you reject them and/or opt for 

this option?  

 

Local Safeguarding Children Boards are statutory partnerships, which co-ordinate 

and ensure the effectiveness of partners safeguarding activities (Children’s Act 

2004).  Regulations further expand on the functions of an LSCB, and specify 

membership of the board.  The Social Services & Wellbeing Bill proposes putting 

safeguarding adults on to a similar statutory footing as that for children, including the 

requirements for Adult Safeguarding Boards.  The Social Services & Wellbeing Act 

also requires agencies to establish regional safeguarding boards.  The regions are 

defined according to the Local Health Board foot print:  North Wales is the defined 

region for our area. 

 

Quo Three Sub Regional Boards  - This option is 
[...]
Y Bont 93 89 4 4% 4,413 

 
When grouped together, the primary schools in Brynsiencyn, Dwyran, Newborough and 
Bodorgan have 152 surplus places in total which is equivalent to 49% surplus places.  
 
The situation regarding Llangaffo Primary School and Parc Y Bont Primary School is different 
from the other four as Llangaffo Primary School is overfull and Parc Y Bont School is 96% full. 
Both are Church in Wales Voluntary Controlled (VC) schools.  
 
The spend per pupil for all six schools is higher than the average for Anglesey (£4,349) and 
Wales (£4,150) for 2014/15. 
 
Both these factors show the need to review and address the primary education provision in 
the area. 
 
It is recommended that the Executive Committee:  

Authorise officers from the Lifelong Learning Department to enable them to conduct an 
informal or non-statutory consultation process on the primary education provision in South 
Western Anglesey. 
 
Having received the authorisation, officers from the Lifelong Learning Department will prepare 
several possible options on the way forward by early 2015.  

 

 

B – What other options did you consider and why did you reject them and/or opt for this 

option?  

No options have been considered so far but these will be developed for the informal 
consultation process. 

 

C – Why is this a decision for the Executive? 

The Executive Committee is responsible for school organisation matters. 

 

 

D – Is this decision consistent with policy approved by the full Council? 

N/A 

 

 

Page 96



CC-14562-LB/186954  Page 3 of 3 

 

DD – Is this decision within the budget approved by the Council? 

N/A – It is one of the plans in the Strategic Outline Programme that was approved by the 

Executive Committee on January 13, 2014. 

               
 

E – Who did you consult?        What did they say? 

 1 Chief Executive / Strategic 
Leadership Team (SLT) 
(mandatory) 

 

 2 

 

Finance / Section 151 
(mandatory)  

 

 3 Legal / Monitoring Officer 
[...]
ute an 
actionable breach of the Council’s contractual 
obligations to its staff.   
 

 
Argymhelliad  -  Mae’r budd i’r cyhoedd wrth gadw’r eithriad o bwys mwy na’r budd i’r 
cyhoedd wrth ddatgelu’r wybodaeth.   [* - dilëwch y geiriau amherthnasol] 
Recommendation  -  The public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information.   [* - delete as appropriate] 
 

Page 149

Agenda Item 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 151

Agenda Item 18By virtue of paragraph(s) 13, 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 The Executive's Forward Work Programme
	5 Corporate Scorecard - Quarter 1, 2014/15
	V3 Adroddiad Sgorfwrdd Sgrwtini - PG 1.9.14 Saesneg.
	Corporate Scorecard Q1 v4

	6 Annual Performance Report 2013/14
	7 2014/15 Revenue Budget Monitoring Report - Quarter 1
	8 2014/15 Capital Budget Monitoring Report - Quarter 1
	9 Annual Treasury Management Review for 2013/14
	10 Constitutional Changes - Policy Framework
	Appendices to Policy Framework Report 080914.pdf
	App 1 - policy framework - changes to constitution
	App 2 - policy framework - what has changed


	11 Constitutional Changes - Council Procedure Rules and Appointment of Chair of Democratic Services Committee
	Report - Council Procedure Rules and Appointment of the Chair pf the Democratic Services Committee
	3 4 12 3 - English
	4 1 1 english

	12 Standing Orders - Chief Executive
	13 Establishment of a North Wales Regional Safeguarding Children Board
	14 Schools Modernisation - Rhosyr Area
	15 Waste Management Strategy
	16 Japan - Learning Journey
	Item 20(1) - Japan Covering Report
	Item 20(2) - Japan Learning Report
	Item 20(3) - Presentation Japan
	Item 20(4) - Japan Learning Visit - Finance Report

	17 Exclusion of the Press and Public
	18 IT Services Structure



Minutes of the meeting


 THE EXECUTIVE  08.09.2014 
 

 1 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2014 
 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Ieuan Williams (Chair) 
Councillor J Arwel Roberts (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors R Dew, K P Hughes,  A M Jones, H E Jones and 
Alwyn Rowlands 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive, 
Deputy Chief Executive, 
Director of Community, 
Director of Lifelong Learning, 
Director of Sustainable Development, 
Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer (for items 
10, 11 & 13), 
Interim Head of Function (Resources) & Section 151 Officer (for 
items 7, 8 & 9), 
Interim Head of Democratic Services (for item 4), 
Head of Adults Services, 
Head of Children’s Services (for item 13), 
Head of Service (Economic & Community Regeneration) (for item 
16), 
Energy Island Programme Director (JIJ) (for item 16), 
Interim Accountancy Services Manager (BO) (for items 7, 8 & 9), 
Capital & Treasury Management Accountant (GR) (for items 7, 8 & 
9), 
Business Planning & Programme Manager (GM) (for item 5) 
Committee Officer (MEH). 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  Councillors Ann Griffith, John Griffith, T. Victor Hughes, Llinos M. 
Huws, R. Meirion Jones, Nicola Roberts. 
 

APOLOGIES:  None 
 

 
1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor H. Eifion Jones referred to Item 14 – Schools Modernisation (Rhosyr 
Area).  He wished it to be noted that he is a Governor at 2 schools within the 
catchment area and has been advised by the Monitoring Officer that he did not 
need to declare an interest.  
  
Councillor Ann Griffith declared an interest in referred to Item 13 – Establishment of 
a North Wales Regional Safeguarding Children Board.   
 



 THE EXECUTIVE  08.09.2014 
 

 2 

2 URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS 
APPOINTED OFFICER  
 
None to declare. 
 

3 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED  that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive held 
on 14th July, 2014 be confirmed as a true record. 
 

4 THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The report of the Interim Head of Democratic Services incorporating the Executive’s 
Forward Work Programme for the period October 2014 to May 2015 was presented 
for approval. 
  
The Interim Head of Democratic Services gave an update report that a delegated 
decision has taken place in respect of Legal Services Fees.   
  
The following items noted in the Work Programme have been deferred from the 20 
October meeting to the 1st December meeting :- 
  
9. Housing Revenue Account Subsidy 
20. Llawr y Dref – options for the future 
  
It was resolved to confirm the updated Forward Work Programme for the 
period September, 2014 - May, 2015. 
 

5 CORPORATE SCORECARD - QUARTER 1, 2014/15  
 
Submitted – the report of the Business Planning and Programme Manager setting 
out the position with regard to performance against key indicators in relation to 
People Management, Financial Management, Performance Management and 
Customer Service at the end of Quarter 1.   
  
RESOLVED 
  
•  To accept the report and the recommendations contained therein. 
•  To authorise the Portfolio Holder to further discuss with the Officers to 
issues highlighted within the report. 
•  That a report will be submitted to the full Council in October. 
 

6 ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2013/14  
 
Submitted – the report of the Business Planning and Programme Manager seeking 
Executive approval of the Performance Report for 2013/14 for consideration at the 
County Council meeting on 9th October, 2014.   
  



 THE EXECUTIVE  08.09.2014 
 

 3 

RESOLVED to delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive, in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Performance, to complete 
and publish the full plan for submission to the full Council in October. 
 

7 2014/15 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT - QUARTER 1  
 
Submitted – the report of the Interim Head of Function (Resources) and Section 
151 Officer which outlines the position of the Council’s revenue spending for the 
first quarter of 2014/2015 together with a projected position for the year as a 
whole.   
  
Concerns were raised in respect of overspend within the Finance Department due 
to additional the employment of agency staff during the closure of accounts.  The 
Interim Head of Function (Resources and Section 151 Officer responded that he 
was in the process of restructuring the department and was hopeful that posts can 
be filled with no need for agency staff to work on the closure of accounts next year. 
  
RESOLVED to accept the report. 
 

8 2014/15 CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT - QUARTER 1  
 
Submitted – the report of the Interim Head of Function (Resources) and Section 
151 Officer on the position with regard to the capital budget 2014/15 at the end of 
Quarter 1. 
  
The Portfolio Holder (Finance) stated that he was pleased that the Corporate 
Scrutiny Committee had established a Panel to discuss the disposal of assets. 
  
RESOLVED to note progress of expenditure and receipts against the capital 
budget. 
 

9 ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW FOR 2013/14  
 
Submitted – the report of the Interim Head of Function (Resources) and Section 
151 Officer in relation to the above.   
  
RESOLVED to accept the report. 
 

10 CONSTITUTIONAL CHANGES - POLICY FRAMEWORK  
 
Submitted – the report of the Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring 
Officer seeking Executive approval on the Changes to the Policy Framework for 
consideration at the County Council meeting on 9th October, 2014. 
  
RESOLVED to recommend to the full Council that the Council approves the 
changes to the Council’s Constitution as outlined within the report. 
 
 
 



 THE EXECUTIVE  08.09.2014 
 

 4 

11 CONSTITUTIONAL CHANGES - COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULES AND 
APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE  
 
Submitted – the report of the Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring 
Officer seeking Executive approval on the Council Procedure Rules and 
Appointment of the Chair of the Democratic Services Committee for consideration 
at the County Council meeting on 9th October, 2014. 
  
RESOLVED to recommend to the full Council that the Council approves the 
changes to the Constitution as outlined in the report. 
 

12 STANDING ORDERS - CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
 
Submitted – the report of the Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring 
Officer seeking Executive approval on the New Standing Orders Regulations  for 
consideration at the County Council meeting on 9th October, 2014. 
  
RESOLVED to recommend to the full Council :- 
  
•  To note the contents of the new Local Authority (Standing Orders) 
(Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2014 (“the 2014 Regulations”). 
•  To instruct the Monitoring Officer to amend the Constitution to reflect the 
changes required to bring the Constitution in line with the 2014 Regulations 
as detailed in this Report.  The 2014 Regulations make changes to the 
existing Local Authorities (Standing Orders)(Wales) Regulations 2006 (“the 
2006 Regulations”) as a result of changes introduced by the Local 
Government (Wales) Measure 2011. 
 

13 ESTABLISHMENT OF A NORTH WALES REGIONAL SAFEGUARDING 
CHILDREN BOARD  
 
Submitted – the report of the Head of Service (Children’s Services) in relation to the 
Regional and Local Arrangements to Safeguard Children and Adults. 
  
The Head of Services (Children’s Services) reported that this is the best 
arrangement to ensure that the Council is well prepared to support the requirement 
of the Social Services and Wellbeing Act and also develop a North Wales best fit 
solution, based on evidence of what works in relation to safeguarding. 
  
RESOLVED :- 
  
•  To approve the proposed structure for the regional Safeguarding Children’s 
Boards known as the North Wales Safeguarding Children Board. 
•  To note that the Social Services & Wellbeing Bill proposes putting 
safeguarding adults on to a similar statutory footing as that for children, 
including the requirements for Adult Safeguarding Board. 
 
 
 
 



 THE EXECUTIVE  08.09.2014 
 

 5 

14 SCHOOLS MODERNISATION - RHOSYR AREA  
 
Submitted – the report of the Corporate Director (Lifelong Learning) seeking 
Executive approval to initiate the process to conduct an informal consultation 
process on the primary education at Brynsiencyn, Dwyran, Newborough, Bodorgan, 
Llangaffo and Parc y Bont Primary Schools.   
  
Councillor Ann Griffith stated that when considering the closure of primary schools, 
consideration should be given to the effect it will have on the local community.  She 
requested that reference be made to Bro Rhosyr and Bro Aberffraw in respect of 
this consultation.  
  
RESOLVED :- 
  
•  To authorise the Officers from the Lifelong Learning Department to enable 
them to conduct an informal or non-statutory consultation process on the 
primary education provision in South Western Anglesey. 
•  To subsequently prepare several possible options on the way forward by 
early 2015. 
 

15 WASTE MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  
 
Submitted – the report of the Head of Service (Environment & Technical Services) 
in relation to the Waste Management Strategy. 
  
RESOVLED to note the contents of the Waste Management Strategy. 
 

16 JAPAN - LEARNING JOURNEY  
 
Submitted for information – the report of the Chief Executive in relation Japan 
Learning Visit report. 
  
The Chief Executive wished it to be noted that he did not have any difficulties or 
concerns in authoring the learning visit to Japan.  The proposed development at 
Wylfa Newydd is of utmost importance to the economy of the Island. 
  
RESOLVED to note the report for information. 
 

17 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOVLED to adopt the following :- 
  
“Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the 
press and public from the meeting during discussion on the following item on 
the grounds that it may involve the disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Schedule 12A of the said Act and in the attached Public Interest 
Test.” 
 
 
 



 THE EXECUTIVE  08.09.2014 
 

 6 

18 IT SERVICES STRUCTURE  
 
Submitted – the report of the Deputy Chief Executive in relation to the above. 
  
RESOLVED to accept the report and the recommendations contained therein. 
 
 
 
 The meeting concluded at 11.10 am 

 
 COUNCILLOR IEUAN WILLIAMS 
 CHAIR 

 


